VICE wvows GF»'::C‘F‘ ps
ANG PAN
;GGEN‘ LU’VG‘
S RECORDSSECTION D)

( REC "E‘ =D \ REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS AR AN

E R l,.._ ]
\ o, e V206 ;  SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD AT E!. UANUV 2016
oRWOY LUNGSOD NG ORMOC

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE
FOURTEENTH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL,
ORMOC CITY HALL BUILDING
ON NOVEMBER 03, 2016

PRESENT:
Leo Carmelo L. Locsin, Jr. Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer
Rolando M, Villasencio, SP Member, Majority Flocig#.eader
Vincent L. Rama, SP Member, Asst. Majority Jgoor\ eader
Mario M. Rodriguez SP Member, Presiding Officer ¢ 2

Tomas R. Serafica,

Eusebio Gerardo S. Penserga,

Nolito M. Quilang

John Eulalio Nepomuceno O. Aparis II,

Lea Doris C. Villar
Hon. Mariano Y. Corro, : SP Member

ON LEAVE:
Benjamin S. Pongos, Jr.,
Gregorio G. Yrastorza II%

SP Member
SP Member

STATEMENT

igust Body for consideration is an
October~Z1, 2016 from the Office of the City
the letter request of Engr. Domardoni C.

. District 1 (6 sets) P 58,048.27

. District 4 (6 sets) 58,048.27

3. Brgy. District 29 (2 sets) 58,548.50
4. Brgy. Alegria (7 sets) 251,000.00
5. Brgy. Don Felipe Larrazabal (12 sets) 332,500.00
6. Brgy. District 26 (10 sets) 679,800.00
7. Brgy. Cogon (4 sets) 800,000.00
8. Brgy. Tambulilid (9 sets) 664,500.00
9. Brgy. Dolores (12 sets) 672,500.00
10.Brgy. Milagro (12 sets) 672,500.00
TOTAL P 4,247,445.04



A.O. No. 2016-013

WHEREAS, the requested supplemental appropriation shall be sourced
out from the reversion of the excess funds of the post Yolanda completed
projects on Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures implemented in various
barangays of the City, and the same shall be made available to purchase
the necessary materials for the implementation of the project-
Provision/Installation of Streetlighting fixtures in the above enumerated
barangays being one of the approved projects in the city’s CY 2016 Annual
Investment Plan (AIP) under  Reference Code  9000-22-13-

following completed projects to wit;

From:

P 172,679.00

99,760.84

84,561.02

356,090.52

77,528.06

87,329.42
gllitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. Macabug 176,766.44
Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. Juaton 167,274.46
Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. Ipil 161,089.70
Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. Curva 311,580.58
Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. Camp Downes 252,426.83
Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. Valencia 366,183.77
Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. Lilo-an 712,293.39
Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. Bantigue 350,780.60
Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. Can-adieng 198,407.58



A.O. No. 2016-013

Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. Cabulihan 254,168.09
Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Hermosilla Drive 43,285.78
Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. Tambulilid 44,761.62
Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. San Pablo " 34,421.32
Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @

Brgy. San Isidro 143,698.14

Rehabilitation of Streetlighting Fixtures @
Brgy. Margen

TOTAL

To:
Provision/Installation of Streetlighting Fi
Brgy. Dist. 1
Provision/Installation of Streetl
Brgy. Dist. 4
Provision/Installation of Streetli§
Brgy. Dist. 28 579,800.00

58,548.50
251,000.00
332,500.00
800,000.00
664,500.00
672,500.00

@n/Installation of Streetlighting Fixtures @
Brgy. Milagro 672,500.00

TOTAL P 4,247,445.04

FOREGOING PREMISES CONSIDERED, on motion of SP Member Mario
M. Rodriguez, Chairman, Committee on Finance and Appropriation, severally
seconded by SP Members Rolando M. Villasencio, Vincent L. Rama, Tomas R.
Serafica, Eusebio Gerardo S. Penserga, Nolito M. Quilang, John Eulalio
Nepomuceno O. Aparis II, Lea Doris C. Villar and Mariano Y. Corro; be it

RESOLVED, to enact:



A.O. No. 2016-013

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2016-013
(General Fund)

AN ORDINANCE REVERTING AND APPROPRIATING THE
AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION TWO HUNDRED FORTY
SEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY FIVE PESOS &
04/100 (P4,247,445.04) FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF
THE PROJECT-PROVISION/INSTALLATION OF
STREETLIGHTING FIXTURES FOR VARIOUS BARANGAYS,
TO BE TAKEN FROM THE REVERSION OF THE
FOLLOWING COMPLETED PROJECTS, TO WIT:

FROM:

REHABILITATION OF STREET-
LIGHTING FIXTURES @
BRGY. DAYHAGAN

REHABILITATION OF STREET-
LIGHTING FIXTURES @
BRGY. CAGBUHANGIN

REHABILITATION OF STREET-
LIGHTING FIXTURES @
BRGY. CONCEPCION

REHABILITAT/@NQRF STREE

LIGHTINGRFIX
BRGY. LIREBRTAD 356,090.52

77,528.06
87,329.42

176,766.44
FPABILITATION OF STREET-
LIGHTING FIXTURES @
BRGY. JUATON 167,274.46
REHABILITATION OF STREET-
LIGHTING FIXTURES @
BRGY. IPIL 161,089.70
REHABILITATION OF STREET-
LIGHTING FIXTURES @
BRGY. CURVA 311,580.58
REHABILITATION OF STREET-
LIGHTING FIXTURES @
BRGY. CAMP DOWNES 252,426.83
REHABILITATION OF STREET-
LIGHTING FIXTURES @
BRGY. VALENCIA 366,183.77
REHABILITATION OF STREET-
LIGHTING FIXTURES @
BRGY. LILO-AN 712,293.39



A.O. No. 2016-013

REHABILITATION OF STREET-

LIGHTING FIXTURES @

BRGY. BANTIGUE 350,780.60
REHABILITATION OF STREET-

LIGHTING FIXTURES @

BRGY. CAN-ADIENG 198,407.58
REHABILITATION OF STREET-

LIGHTING FIXTURES @

BRGY. CABULIHAN 254,168.09
REHABILITATION OF STREET-

LIGHTING FIXTURES @

HERMOSILLA DRIVE
REHABILITATION OF STREET-

LIGHTING FIXTURES @

BRGY. TAMBULILID
REHABILITATION OF STREET-

LIGHTING FIXTURES @

BRGY. SAN PABLO
REHABILITATION OF STREgGK-
LIGHTING FIXTURES @

14357858.14

152,357.88

58,048.27
WiSION/INSTALLATION OF
STREETLIGHTING FIXTURES
@ BRGY. DIST. 4 58,048.27
PROVISION/INSTALLATION OF
STREETLIGHTING FIXTURES
@ BRGY. DIST. 26 679,800.00

PROVISION/INSTALLATION OF
STREETLIGHTING FIXTURES
@ BRGY. DIST. 29 58,548.50
PROVISION/INSTALLATION OF
STREETLIGHTING FIXTURES
@ BRGY. ALEGRIA 251,000.00
PROVISION/INSTALLATION OF
STREETLIGHTING FIXTURES
@ BRGY. DON FELIPE
LARRAZABAL 332,500.00




A.O. No. 2016-013

PROVISION/INSTALLATION OF
STREETLIGHTING FIXTURES
@ BRGY. COGON 800,000.00
PROVISION/INSTALLATION OF
STREETLIGHTING FIXTURES
@ BRGY. TAMBULILID 664,500.00
PROVISION/INSTALLATION OF
STREETLIGHTING FIXTURES
@ BRGY. DOLORES 672,500.00
PROVISION/INSTALLATION OF
STREETLIGHTING FIXTURES
@ BRGY. MILAGRO

TOTAL P 4,247,4

ENACTED, November 03, 2016.

RESOLVED, FURTHERMORE, to furnish copies of this Appropriation
Ordinance one each to the City Mayor Richard I. Gomez; the OIC-City
Administrator, Mr. Vincent L. Emnas; the Acting City Legal Officer, Atty.
Marcelo C. Ofiate; the City Treasurer; the City Budget Officer; the City
Accountant; the City General Services Officer; the City Auditor; the OIC-City
Director, DILG, Engr. Jesus Jeremy D. Bagares; and other offices concerned;

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.



A.O. No. 2016-013

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Appropriation Ordinance No.
2016-013 which approved the General Fund Supplemental Budget of Ormoc
City for CY 2016 was duly enacted by the Fourteenth Sangguniang
Panlungsod ng Ormoc in its regular session.

Supervising Administrative O

ATTESTED:

e :

LEO CARMELO L. LOCSIN, JR.
Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer




